Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities GR-2014-0152 Compliance Tariff Filing

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

New Sheets	Former Sheets		
2 nd Revised SHEET No. 2	Cancelling 1 st Revised SHEET No. 2		
7 th Revised SHEET No. 19	Cancelling 6 th Revised SHEET No. 19		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 20	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 20		
2 nd Revised SHEET No. 21	Cancelling 1 st Revised SHEET No. 21		
3 rd Revised SHEET No. 22	Cancelling 2 nd Revised SHEET No. 22		
2 nd Revised SHEET No. 23	Cancelling 1 st Revised SHEET No. 23		
3 rd Revised SHEET No. 24	Cancelling 2 nd Revised SHEET No. 24		
2 nd Revised SHEET No. 25	Cancelling 1 st Revised SHEET No. 25		
3 rd Revised SHEET No. 26	Cancelling 2 nd Revised SHEET No. 26		
3 rd Revised SHEET No. 28	Cancelling 2 nd Revised SHEET No. 28		
2 nd Revised SHEET No. 30	Cancelling 1 st Revised SHEET No. 30		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 52	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 52		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 54	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 54		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 55	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 55		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 58	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 58		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 59	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 59		
Original Revised SHEET No. 59.1	New Tariff Page		
Original Revised SHEET No. 59.2	New Tariff Page		
Original Revised SHEET No. 59.3	New Tariff Page		
Original Revised SHEET No. 59.4	New Tariff Page		
Original Revised SHEET No. 59.5	New Tariff Page		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 60	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 60		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 61	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 61		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 62	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 62		
1 st Revised SHEET No. 66	Cancelling Original SHEET No. 66		

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2 Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp.

1st Revised SHEET NO. 2

d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

TARIFF VOLUME			
TABLE OF CONTENTS	Shoot No.		
INDEX & SERVICE AREA	Sheet No.		
Municipalities Served - Master List and Index	3		
Map of existing service area	6		
Certified Service Areas	7		
NATURAL GAS SALES, NATURAL GAS TRANS	SPORTATION, AND		
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAU			
Utility Related Charges	20		
Residential Firm Service	22		
Small Firm General Service	24		
Medium Firm General Service	26		
Large Firm General Service	28		
Interruptible Large Volume Gas Service	30		
Negotiated Gas Sales Service	34		
Economic Development Gas Service	36		
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Transportation Service	40 50		
Missouri School Transportation Service	60		
· ·			
RULES AND REGULATIONS:			
Definitions ROLLOYUND REGOLATIONS	76		
Billing and Payment	80		
Customer Credit and Deposits	85		
Discontinuance and Restoration of Service	88		
Facilities and Responsibilities	97		
Extension Policy	100		
Level Billing Plan	105		
Curtailment of Service	106		
Excess Flow Valves	109		
Other Conditions of Service Promotional Practices	110 111		
Energy Conservation and Efficiency Program	115		
Pilot Programs	117		
- not regranio	117		

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014

month day year

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015 month day year

ISSUED BY: Christopher D. Krygier Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs Jackson, MO address

name of officer title

7th Revised SHEET NO. 19

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

6th Revised SHEET NO. 19

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

SCHEDULE OF RATES

INFRASTRUCTURE SYSTEM REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE ("ISRS")

<u>Description:</u> The ISRS is designed to recover the costs associated with the Company's eligible infrastructure replacements in accordance with the provisions of Sections 393.1009 to 393.1015, RSMo.

<u>Applicability:</u> In addition to the other charges provided for in the Company's tariff, a monthly ISRS shall be added to each customer's bill for service rendered on and after the effective date of the ISRS.

Schedule of Surcharges: The amount of the ISRS by rate schedule is as follows:

		Per Bill Per Month	
Type of Service	West	Southeast	Northeast
Residential Firm Service	0.00	0.00	0.00
Small Firm General Service	0.00	0.00	0.00
Medium Firm General Service	0.00	0.00	0.00
Large Firm General Service	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interruptible Large Volume Service	0.00	0.00	0.00

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015 month day year

ISSUED BY: Christopher D. Krygier Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs Jackson, MO address

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Original SHEET NO. 20

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

UTILITY RELATED CHARGES			
	All Service Areas		
Check tendered to the Company which is dishonored for reasons other than bank error	\$15.00		
Connection Charge requiring a meter to be turned on, if made during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except for holidays)	\$24.00		
Connection Charge at Customer's request outside normal business hours	\$50.00		
Reconnection, not requiring a meter to be turned on, if made during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except for holidays)	\$24.00		
Reconnection, not requiring a meter to be turned on, at Customer's request outside normal business hours	\$50.00		
Transfer of Service, not requiring meter to be turned on, if made during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except for holidays).	\$20.00		
Transfer of Service, not requiring meter to be turned on, at Customer's request outside normal business hours	\$47.00		
Disconnection – only if curb cut-off required	\$100.00		
Delinquent bill if paid after employee dispatched to disconnect account	\$10.00		
Meter test at Customer's request if test is within 2% accurate and meter has been tested in last twelve months	\$75.00		

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015 month day year

ISSUED BY: Christopher D. Krygier name of officer Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs address Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs address

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 21

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

1st Revised SHEET NO. 21

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town or City

UTILITY RELATED CHARGES (continued)

All Service Areas

Excess flow valves – installation \$65.00 - maintenance \$900.00

Interest rate to be paid on Customer's Deposits

"Interest on deposits shall be paid on a per annum rate equal to the prime bank lending rate plus one percentage point as published in The Wall Street Journal for the last business day of the preceding calendar year, compounded annually"

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015

month day year month day year

ISSUED BY: <u>Christopher D. Krygier</u> <u>Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs</u> <u>Jackson, MO</u> address

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 22

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Revised SHEET NO. 22

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

RESIDENTIAL FIRM SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for space heating, water heating, cooking, air conditioning and other proper purposes in private residences, individual apartments and in a multifamily dwelling, and using a type A or B meter. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE & VOLUMETRIC RATES:

	<u>Northeast</u>	<u>Southeast</u>	<u>West</u>
Delivery Charge (per meter)	\$ 20.00	\$ 13.75	\$ 20.00
Distribution Commodity Rate (per Ccf)	\$.27715	\$.18327	\$.19320

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- 1. Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above the Total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor will be billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.
- Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, 2. Taxes: community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff, including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. Utility Related Charges: Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.
- 4. Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge: Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission approval, a monthly ISRS charge as provided on Tariff Sheet Number 19 is applicable to this rate.

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015

month day year

Jackson, MO

month day

ISSUED BY: Christopher D. Krygier Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs name of officer title address

Revised SHEET NO. 23

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

1st Revised SHEET NO. 23

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

RESIDENTIAL FIRM SERVICE (CONT'D)

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a seven (7) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$24.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$26.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customers' monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within 21 days after the rendition of the bill. The Company shall add to any delinquent unpaid bill a sum equal to one and one half percent (1 ½ %) of the outstanding balance. In calculating the outstanding balance for these purposes, the Company may not include any amounts due to deposit arrears and amounts agreed to be paid under any deferred payment agreement. This late payment charge may not apply in certain circumstances where it is restricted by lawful statute or regulation. An unpaid bill shall be any undisputed amount that remains owing to the Company at the time of rendition of the next bill. Failure to pay the late payment charge is grounds for discontinuance of service.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service will be rendered in accordance with the Company's standard Rules and Regulations for Gas Service on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014

Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs

title

month day Jackson, MO address

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015

month day year ISSUED BY: Christopher D. Krygier

name of officer

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 24

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 24

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

SMALL FIRM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for Commercial and Industrial purposes, as defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations, who uses a type A or B meter. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE & VOLUMETRIC RATES:

	<u>Northeast</u>	<u>Southeast</u>	<u>West</u>
Delivery Charge (per meter)	\$28.26	\$17.46	\$23.80
Distribution Commodity Rate (Per Ccf)	\$.07200	\$.05760	\$.07014

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- 1. <u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u>: To the rates stated above, the total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for firm service will be applicable for the SGS Customer.
- Taxes: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. <u>Utility Related Charges:</u> Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.
- 4. <u>Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge</u>: Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission approval, a monthly ISRS charge as provided on Tariff Sheet Number 19 is applicable to this rate.

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014

month day year

month day

ISSUED BY: Christopher D. Krygier name of officer

Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs

Jackson, MO address

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015

title

Revised SHEET NO. 25

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

1st Revised SHEET NO. 25

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

SMALL FIRM GENERAL SERVICE (CONT'D)

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a seven (7) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$24.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$26.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customers' monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within 14 days after the rendition of the bill. The Company shall add to any delinquent unpaid bill a sum equal to one and one half percent (1 ½ %) of the outstanding balance. In calculating the outstanding balance for these purposes, the Company may not include any amounts due to deposit arrears and amounts agreed to be paid under any deferred payment agreement. This late payment charge may not apply in certain circumstances where it is restricted by lawful statute or regulation. An unpaid bill shall be any undisputed amount that remains owing to the Company at the time of rendition of the next bill. Failure to pay the late payment charge is grounds for discontinuance of service.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service will be rendered in accordance with the Company's standard Rules and Regulations for Gas Service on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission.

name of officer

month day year

Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs

title

month day Jackson, MO address

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014

ISSUED BY: Christopher D. Krygier

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 26

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 26

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

MEDIUM FIRM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for Commercial and Industrial purposes, as defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations, whose use per year is less than 75,000 Ccf, and does not use a type A or B meter. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE & VOLUMETRIC RATES:

	<u>Northeast</u>	Southeast	<u>West</u>
Delivery Charge (per meter)	\$124.60	\$126.99	\$118.01
Distribution Commodity Rate (per Ccf)	\$.23195	\$.21089	\$.26186

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above, the total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for firm service will be applicable for the MGS Customer
- 2. <u>Taxes</u>: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. <u>Utility Related Charges:</u> Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.
- 4. <u>Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge</u>: Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission approval, a monthly ISRS charge as provided on Tariff Sheet Number 19 is applicable to this rate.

DATE OF ISSUE: December 5, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2015

month day year month day year

ISSUED BY: Christopher D. Krygier Director, Regulatory & Govt. Affairs Jackson, MO address